inputs are disclosed in tables 12.5a and 12.5b. The correlation is based on the historical correlation matrix derived from
the risk factors which are assigned to each of the level 3 exposures (equity and debt securities). The main market
drivers are equity markets and rate indicators and the impact of such changes on the other factors. The spread
scenario has been added to analyze the impact of an increase of borrowing cost for entities.

Zurich Insurance GroupResults for the nine months to September 30, 201432

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

The sensitivity analysis is intended to reflect the uncertainty inherent in the valuation of these investments under
current market conditions, and its results cannot be extrapolated due to non-linear effects that changes in valuation
assumptions may have on the fair value of these investments. Furthermore, the analysis does not indicate a probability
of such changes occurring and it does not necessarily represent the Group’s view of expected future changes in the
fair value of these investments. Any management actions that may be taken to mitigate the inherent risks are not
reflected in this analysis.

Table 12.4a

Sensitivity analysis
of level 3 investments
to changes in
key assumptions –
current period

as of September 30, 2014

Less favorable values

(relative change)

Decrease in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

More favorable

values

(relative change)

Increase in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

Key assumptions
Equity levels –20% (665) +20% 665
Discount rates +20% (68) –20% 70
Spread rates +20% (58) –20% 58
Prepayment rates –20% (1) +20% 1

Table 12.4b

Sensitivity analysis
of level 3 investments
to changes in
key assumptions –
prior period

as of September 30, 2013

Less favorable values

(relative change)

Decrease in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

More favorable

values

(relative change)

Increase in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

Key assumptions
Equity levels –20% (594) +20% 594
Discount rates +20% (53) –20% 59
Spread rates +20% (50) –20% 51
Prepayment rates –20% (2) +20% 1

Table 12.5a

Inter-relationship
analysis of level 3
investments to changes
in key assumptions –
current period

as of September 30, 2014 Key assumptions

Equity Levels Discount Rates Spread rates

Prepayment

rates

Increase/decrease in

reported fair value

(in USD millions)

Scenarios
Equity levels +10% +10.0% +2.1% +2.1% +2.1% 282
Equity levels –10% –10.0% –1.9% –1.9% –1.9% (283)
Discount rates +10% +0.5% +10.0% +15.0% –2.0% (73)
Discount rates –10% –0.4% –10.0% –7.5% +2.0% 62
Spread rates +10% 0.0% +7.0% +10.0% +0.2% (51)

Table 12.5b

Inter-relationship
analysis of level 3
investments to changes
in key assumptions –
prior period

as of September 30, 2013 Key assumptions

Equity Levels Discount Rates Spread rates

Prepayment

rates

Increase/decrease in

reported fair value

(in USD millions)

Scenarios
Equity levels +10% +10.0% +1.4% +1.3% +1.3% 255
Equity levels –10% –10.0% –1.5% –1.5% –1.5% (257)
Discount rates +10% 0.0% +10.0% +15.0% –2.0% (62)
Discount rates –10% –0.1% –10.0% –7.5% +2.0% 54
Spread rates +10% +0.1% +7.0% +10.0% +0.2% (50)

Zurich Insurance Group Results for the nine months to September 30, 2014 33Consolidated financial statements

C
o

n
so

lid
ated fi

n
an

cial statem
en

ts

THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK

Zurich Insurance GroupResults for the nine months to September 30, 201434

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

13.	Segment Information
Table 13.1

Business operating
profit by business
segment

in USD millions, for the nine months ended September 30 General Insurance Global Life Farmers Other Operating Businesses Non-Core Businesses Eliminations Total

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenues
Direct written premiums 1 26,867 26,527 8,606 7,998 – – – – 69 81 – – 35,543 34,607
Assumed written premiums 1,505 1,655 182 85 2,996 3,094 34 94 70 78 (89) (153) 4,698 4,852

Gross Written Premiums 28,373 28,182 8,788 8,084 2,996 3,094 34 94 140 159 (89) (153) 40,241 39,459
Policy fees – – 1,742 1,968 – – – – 234 217 – – 1,976 2,185

Gross written premiums and policy fees 28,373 28,182 10,530 10,051 2,996 3,094 34 94 374 376 (89) (153) 42,217 41,643
Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (4,273) (4,711) (515) (520) – – (39) (41) (13) (27) 89 153 (4,750) (5,145)

Net written premiums and policy fees 24,099 23,471 10,015 9,532 2,996 3,094 (5) 53 361 349 – – 37,466 36,498
Net change in reserves for unearned premiums (1,472) (1,473) 56 (229) (37) (15) 2 2 – – – – (1,451) (1,714)

Net earned premiums and policy fees 22,627 21,998 10,071 9,303 2,958 3,079 (3) 55 362 349 – – 36,015 34,784
Farmers management fees and other related revenues – – – – 2,089 2,113 – – – – – – 2,089 2,113
Net investment result on Group investments 1,759 1,757 3,765 3,414 55 80 272 246 527 (342) (467) (457) 5,910 4,698

Net investment income on Group investments 1,691 1,652 2,929 2,912 55 80 272 246 290 226 (467) (457) 4,770 4,659
Net capital gains/(losses) and impairments on Group investments 68 105 836 502 – – – – 237 (569) – – 1,140 39

Net investment result on unit-linked investments – – 6,741 8,614 – – – – 194 (27) – – 6,935 8,587
Other income 559 553 916 892 78 58 626 559 24 113 (925) (895) 1,278 1,280
Total BOP revenues 24,945 24,308 21,493 22,224 5,180 5,330 894 859 1,106 93 (1,391) (1,352) 52,227 51,461

of which: inter-segment revenues (246) (271) (302) (251) (27) (48) (777) (741) (41) (41) 1,391 1,352 – –
Benefits, losses and expenses
Insurance benefits and losses, net 1 15,008 14,989 7,655 6,495 2,014 2,157 (9) 47 600 (107) – – 25,268 23,580

Losses and loss adjustment expenses, net 15,007 14,989 – – 2,014 2,157 (1) – 44 11 – – 17,064 17,157
Life insurance death and other benefits, net 1 1 – 7,655 6,495 – – (8) 47 556 (119) – – 8,204 6,423

Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net 5 3 8,059 9,629 – – – – 298 (37) – – 8,361 9,594
Income tax expense/(benefit) attributable to policyholders – – 19 148 – – – – – – – – 19 148
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net 4,482 4,275 2,023 2,184 927 965 – – 12 5 (7) (7) 7,439 7,422
Administrative and other operating expense
(excl. depreciation/amortization) 2,766 2,607 2,068 1,961 983 1,007 834 762 80 101 (886) (851) 5,844 5,586
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 24 13 300 318 – – 3 3 101 71 (29) (17) 398 387
Restructuring provisions and other items not included in BOP (109) (72) (169) (7) 4 (11) (72) (100) – 2 – – (346) (189)
Total BOP benefits, losses and expenses
(before interest, depreciation and amortization) 22,176 21,814 19,955 20,727 3,928 4,118 757 712 1,091 34 (922) (876) 46,984 46,530
Business operating profit
(before interest, depreciation and amortization) 2,769 2,494 1,538 1,497 1,252 1,211 137 147 15 59 (469) (477) 5,243 4,932
Depreciation and impairments of property and equipment 63 65 24 23 35 36 5 8 – – – – 127 133
Amortization and impairments of intangible assets 151 143 347 301 64 67 74 54 – – – – 636 564
Interest expense on debt 104 108 25 16 – 1 742 780 8 17 (469) (477) 411 445
Business operating profit before non-controlling interests 2,450 2,178 1,142 1,157 1,153 1,108 (685) (695) 7 42 – – 4,068 3,790
Non-controlling interests 75 55 177 179 – – (11) (12) 1 1 – – 241 223
Business operating profit 2,376 2,124 965 978 1,153 1,108 (674) (683) 6 41 – – 3,826 3,567

1	� Global Life included approximately USD 963 million and USD 337 million of gross written premiums and future life policyholders‘ benefits for certain universal life-type
contracts in the Group’s Spanish operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively (see note 3 of the Consolidated financial statements
2013).

Zurich Insurance Group Results for the nine months to September 30, 2014 35Consolidated financial statements